














 
 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 

DEPARTMENT OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS MANAGEMENT SERVICES  

CONTRACT SERVICES DIVISION 

 
 
 
 
 

RECEIPT OF ADDENDUM NUMBER  3  IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED FOR PLANS AND  

SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF   COSA FIRE DEPT. LOGISTICS/SERVICES FACILITY 

FOR WHICH BIDS WILL BE OPENED ON  WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 9, 2011 @ 1:00 PM 

 

THIS ACKNOWLEDGEMENT MUST BE SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH THE BID 

PACKAGE. 

 

 

Company Name:        

Address:         

City/State/Zip Code:       

 

Date:     

         

Signature 

         

Print Name/Title 
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CODE ANALYSIS

ANALYSIS IS BASED ON THE FOLLOWING CODES:

2009 FAMILY OF INTERNATIONAL CODES
TEXAS ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER YSTEM PROVIDED PER SECTION 903.3.1.1
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: II-B
OCCUPANCY GROUP: S1 & B - Nonseparated Usage*
* more restrictive provisions shall apply where provisions conflict per IBC

ALLOWABLE HEIGHTS AND BUILDING AREAS (TABLE 503)

ALLOWED (PROVIDED)
NUMBER OF STORIES 2 (2)
ALLOWABLE AREA PER STORY UNLIMITED (61,204 SF W/ Canopies)
NOTE: ALLOWABLE AREA INCREASE PER SECTION 507.4 - ULIMITED AREA BUILDINGS

FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS (TABLE 601)

REQUIRED (PROVIDED)
STRUCTURAL FRAME 0 (0)
EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS 0 (N/A)
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS 0 (N/A)
EXTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS 0 (0)
INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS 0 (0)
FLOOR CONTRUCTION 0 (0)
ROOF CONSTRUCTION 0 (0)
CORRIDORS (PER TABLE 1018.1) 0 (0)

EGRESS

OCCUPANT LOAD - 1ST FLOOR (TABLE 1004.1.1)
FUNCTION OF SPACE AREA PER OCCUP. FLOOR AREA NUMBER OF OCCUPPANTS
-BUSINESS 100 GROSS 7,719 SF 77
-WAREHOUSE 500 GROSS 11217 SF 22
-STORAGE 300 GROSS 25950 SF 87

186 TOTAL

OCCUPANT LOAD - 2ND FLOOR (TABLE 1004.1.1)
FUNCTION OF SPACE AREA PER OCCUP. FLOOR AREA NUMBER OF OCCUPPANTS
-BUSINESS 100 GROSS 6,754 SF 67
-STORAGE 300 GROSS 4,795 SF 16

86 TOTAL

                                                                    REQUIRED (PROVIDED)
MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXIT (TABLE 1016.1) 250' (150')
MAXIMUM COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL 100' (80')
REQUIRED STAIR WIDTH 44" (60")
MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH 44" (96")
MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING OF EXIT DOORS 36" (36")
AREA OF REFUGE ASSITANCE N/A (N/A)

PLUMBING CALCULATIONS

2009 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE

319 OCCUPANTS

WATER CLOSETS LAVATORIES URINALS
QTY. REQ'D (PROVIDED) REQ'D (PROVIDED) ALLOWED (PROVIDED)

MEN 160 4 (5) 3 (6) 2 (4)
WOMEN 160 4 (7) 3 (5) N/A (N/A)

REQ'D (PROVIDED)
DRINKING FOUNTAINS 3 (6)
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Code Analysis
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Code Analysis - Legend

 1" = 20'-0"1 Code Analysis - First Floor Plan

 1" = 20'-0"2 Code Analysis - Second Floor Plan
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ROOF LEGEND:
DS -      DOWNSPOUT
SSRC - STAINLESS STEEL ROOF CURB
             CUSTOM FABRICATED TO
             MATCH ROOF PROFILE
DT -     "DEKTITE"

GENERAL ROOF NOTES:

1.  ROOF PENETRATIONS  SHOWN ARE
SCHEMATIC IN NATURE AND FOR THE
CONVENIENCE OF THE CONTRACTOR.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE
FOR MAKING FINAL COORDINATION OF
SIZE, TYPE AND LOCATION OF CURBS,
DEKTITES, AND ANY OTHER ROOF
PENETRATION THAT MAY BE REQUIRED
AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

2.  ALL DOWNSPOUTS TO HAVE A 4' 20 GA.
GALVANIZED SHEET METAL BOOT.

3.  ALT#3 - DOWNSPOUTS AT COVERED
WALKS TO BE TERMINATED INSIDE
WALKWAY COLUMN AND RELIEVED AT
BASE OF COLUMN.

4.  DOWNSPOUT TERMINATION TO BE
STRAIGHT SHAFT TYPE WITHOUT KICK-
OUT IF POSSIBLE.  DOWNSPOUTS THAT
TERMINATE AT ROOFS SHALL HAVE KICK-
OUTS.

5.  MANUFACTURER'S REP TO INSPECT
ALL ROOFING APPLICATIONS TO ENSURE
ADHERENCE TO MFG. GUIDELINES AND
CERTIFY TO THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR
THAT ROOF IS INSTALLED PER MFG.
GUIDELINES.

6. METAL ROOF PANEL PROFILES SHOWN
FOR GENERAL ASSEMBLY ONLY. REFER
TO SPECS FOR SYSTEM AND PROFILES.
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ROOF LEGEND

 1/16" = 1'-0"1 ROOF PLAN

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"2 ROOF PANEL- STANDING SEAM
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